
Charleston Southern (8-3 , 3-2) -vs- Liberty (7-4 , 3-1)
11/15/2014 at Lynchburg, Va. (Williams Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 3:35 pm   End of Game: 6:54 pm   Duration: 3:19
Referee: David Epperley   Line Judge: Brian Sakowski   Side Judge: Eddie Bonet   Umpire: Michal Webster
Back Judge: Pat Ryan   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Todd Riddick   Field Judge: Michael Crowley
Temperature: 41   Wind: SSW 6   Weather: Clear, cool

Date: 11/15/2014
Site: Lynchburg, Va. (Williams Stadium)
Attendance: 12,362

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
CSU 0 17 14 7 38
LIBERTY 3 13 7 13 36

Qtr Time Scoring Play CSU LIBERTY
1st 11:34 LIBERTY - LUNSFORD, J. 51 yd field goal 6 plays, 39 yards, TOP 3:26 0 3
2nd 13:20 CSU - REYES, C. 4 yd run (KENNEDY, D. kick), 7 plays, 38 yards, TOP 2:19 7 3

2nd 10:22
LIBERTY - PETERSON, D. 6 yd pass from MASHA, S. (LUNSFORD, J. kick) 6 plays, 58 yards, TOP
2:49 7 10

2nd 07:03 CSU - REYES, C. 52 yd run (KENNEDY, D. kick), 1 plays, 52 yards, TOP 0:11 14 10

2nd 02:21
LIBERTY - PETERSON, D. 19 yd pass from MASHA, S. (LUNSFORD, J. kick failed) 4 plays, 61 yards,
TOP 1:33 14 16

2nd 00:15 CSU - KENNEDY, D. 27 yd field goal 11 plays, 40 yards, TOP 1:58 17 16
3rd 10:01 CSU - PRATER, N. 11 yd pass from BROWN, Au. (KENNEDY, D. kick) 4 plays, 23 yards, TOP 2:02 24 16

3rd 08:11
LIBERTY - PETERSON, D. 16 yd pass from MASHA, S. (LUNSFORD, J. kick) 6 plays, 67 yards, TOP
1:43 24 23

3rd 06:35 CSU - ROBINSON, B. 2 yd run (KENNEDY, D. kick), 4 plays, 75 yards, TOP 1:36 31 23
4th 13:04 CSU - HOLLOWAY, M. 40 yd run (KENNEDY, D. kick), 8 plays, 71 yards, TOP 4:03 38 23

4th 10:09
LIBERTY - HENDERSON, G. 26 yd pass from MASHA, S. (MASHA, S. pass failed) 8 plays, 68 yards,
TOP 2:49 38 29

4th 05:24 LIBERTY - ABNAR, D.J. 3 yd run (LUNSFORD, J. kick), 7 plays, 80 yards, TOP 1:55 38 36



Team Statistics CSU LIBERTY
FIRST DOWNS 28 21
    Rushing 15 9
    Passing 13 9
    Penalty 0 3
NET YARDS RUSHING 359 138
    Attempts 51 25
    Avg. Per Rush 7.0 5.5
    Rushing TDs 4 1
    Yards Gained 394 148
    Yds. Lost 35 10
NET YARDS Passing 217 238
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 18-37-4 21-32-3
    Avg. / Att. 5.9 7.4
    Avg. / Comp. 12.1 11.3
    TDs 1 4
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 576 376
    Plays 88 57
    Avg. / Play 6.55 6.60
    Fumbles - Lost 1-0 1-0
    Penalties - Yards 4-50 4-30
PUNTS-YARDS 2-108 4-159
    Avg. / Punt 0 0
    Net / Punt 54.0 38.8
    Inside 20 2 0
    50+ Yards 2 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 2
KICKOFFS-YARDS 7-331 7-448
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 47.3 64.0
    Net Yards / Kickoff 31.1 43.3
    Touchbacks 0 4
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-4-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 4.0 0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 3-65-0 7-113-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 21.7 16.1
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 3-11-0 4-26-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 37:01 22:59
        1st Quarter 9:36 5:24
        2nd Quarter 6:37 8:23
        3rd Quarter 10:38 4:22
        4th Quarter 10:10 4:50
    3rd Down Conversions 10 of 18 3 of 9
    4th Down Conversions 3 of 3 0 of 0
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 4-6 4-4
        Touchdowns 3-6 4-4
        Field Goals 1-6 0-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 2-7
    PAT: Total - Made 5-5 3-4
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-2 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Charleston Southern Liberty

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
BROWN, Austin 18 37 217 1 4 40 2
Totals 18 37 217 1 4 40 2

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
MASHA, Stephon 21 32 238 4 3 30 0
Totals 21 32 238 4 3 30 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
REYES, Christian 18 189 1 188 2 61 10.4
HOLLOWAY, Mike 9 92 1 91 1 40 10.1
ROBINSON, Ben 10 58 1 57 1 25 5.7
CRUZ, Alexander 4 30 0 30 0 11 7.5
BROWN, Austin 8 25 21 4 0 19 0.5
TEAM 2 0 11 -11 0 0 -5.5
Totals 51 394 35 359 4 61 7.0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
MASHA, Stephon 10 104 5 99 0 36 9.9
ABNAR, D.J. 12 40 2 38 1 11 3.2
FUALAAU, Nicky 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0
KAIGLER, Austin 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
TEAM 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0
Totals 25 148 10 138 1 36 5.5

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
PERERA, Nathan 4 62 0 40
REYES, Christian 2 44 0 29
KORN, Colton 4 40 0 11
THEODORE, Chris 3 31 0 16
PRATER, Nathan 2 18 1 11
HOLLOWAY, Mike 2 15 0 9
ROBINSON, Ben 1 7 0 7
Totals 18 217 1 40

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
PETERSON, Darrin 10 123 3 30
HENDERSON, Gabe 6 63 1 26
HERMAN, Dexter 3 41 0 21
ABNAR, D.J. 1 7 0 7
GLOVER, Jaquan 1 4 0 4
Totals 21 238 4 30

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
BURNS, Truett 2 108 0 56 2 0 2
Totals 2 108 0.0 56 2 0 2

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
TURNER, Trey 4 159 0 44 0 0 0
Totals 4 159 0.0 44 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

HAMMOND, Darius 1 4 4 2 51 30 0 0 0
HOLLOWAY, Mike 0 0 0 1 14 14 0 0 0
FREEMAN, Demaris 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
JACKSON, Malcolm 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 4
ANDERSON, Davion 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 7
Total 1 4 4 3 65 30 3 11 7

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

JALLOH, Alpha 0 0 0 4 79 24 0 0 0
LONG, Garrett 0 0 0 1 9 9 0 0 0
BROWN, Issac 0 0 0 1 20 20 0 0 0
SMITH, Canon 0 0 0 1 5 5 0 0 0
SCOTT, Kenny 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
HAGEN, Jacob 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 26 26
Total 0 0 0 7 113 24 4 26 26

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

KENNEDY, D. 1st 01:54 33
MISSE
D

KENNEDY, D. 2nd 00:15 27 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
LUNSFORD, J. 1st 11:34 51 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
WOODS, Patrick 7 331 0 0 47.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
LUNSFORD, John 7 448 4 0 64.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Charleston Southern Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
JACKSON, Malcolm 7 1 8 0.5/1 —/— — —/— 1-4 — — —
BROWN, Aaron 5 1 6 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
JOHNSON, Zack 2 2 4 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
JOHNSTON, Zac 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
ANDERSON, Davion 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— 1-7 — — —
ROBINSON, Ben 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
FREEMAN, Demaris 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
SMITH, Joseph 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McGOWENS, Troy 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 3 — —
PERKINS, JaJuan 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
SLATON, Jonathan 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
MIDDLEBROOK, Gabe 2 — 2 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — 2
THOMAS, Raymere 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
PERERA, Nathan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
VAN BRUNT, Briar — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
MATHIS, Lorenzo — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
RUFF, Bobby — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
BLACK, Dylan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
WARD, Jordan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
SKERSICK, Skyler — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
DeLOACH, Tre — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 36 16 52.0 3.0/6 —/0 — —/— 3-11 3 — 2

Liberty Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
NEWMAN, Nick 7 5 12 2.0/2 —/— 1 —/— - 1 — —
HAGEN, Jacob 8 2 10 0.5/— —/— — —/— 3-26 1 — —
SAMPSON, Gary 6 1 7 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
PARTILLA, Bobby 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
ONYECHI, Toby 3 2 5 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
SCOTT, Kenny 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
LEWELLYN, Dylan 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
JAUCH, Andrew — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
SIGMON, Nick 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
UZOWIHE, Chima 2 1 3 2.0/13 —/— — —/— - 1 — 1
DAVIS, Dominique 2 1 3 1.0/4 1.0/4 — —/— - — — 1
HOLLOWAY, Tyrin 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
GUILLORY, Justin 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
ROBBINS, Dexter 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
YODA, Joshua 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
GREENE, JaRon 1 1 2 1.0/3 1.0/3 — —/— - — — 1
GLOVER, Jaquan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
PETERSON, Darrin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
O'GRADY, Jimmy 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
WINSTEAD, Huner — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
FRITTS, Justin — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
SPICER, Nolan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
DESSOURCES, Erwin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
SCOTT, Wesley — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Totals 53 24 77.0 8.0/24 2.0/7 1 —/— 4-26 4 — 5



Drive Chart
 
 
Charleston Southern

Liberty

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st 25 11:34 KO 79 08:06 INT 9-54 3:28
1st 49 07:23 INT 84 01:54 FGA 13-35 5:29
1st 62 00:39 INT 100 13:20 TD 7-38 2:19
2nd 25 10:22 KO 31 08:50 PUNT 3-6 1:32
2nd 48 07:14 PUNT 100 07:03 TD 1-52 0:11
2nd 21 05:02 PUNT 35 03:54 INT 3-14 1:08
2nd 50 02:13 KO 90 00:15 FG 11-40 1:58
3rd 25 15:00 KO 32 12:09 PUNT 6-7 2:51
3rd 77 12:03 INT 100 10:01 TD 4-23 2:02
3rd 25 08:11 KO 100 06:35 TD 4-75 1:36
3rd 21 05:16 PUNT 64 03:14 INT 5-43 2:02
3rd 29 02:07 PUNT 100 13:04 TD 8-71 4:03
4th 22 10:01 KO 96 07:19 INT 6-74 2:42
4th 15 05:19 KO 54 00:00 HALF 10-39 5:19

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st 27 15:00 KO 66 11:34 FG 6-39 3:26
1st 34 08:06 INT 37 07:23 INT 2-3 0:43
1st 20 01:54 FGA 24 00:39 INT 3-4 1:15
2nd 42 13:11 KO 100 10:22 TD 6-58 2:49
2nd 13 08:50 PUNT 15 07:14 PUNT 3-2 1:36
2nd 32 06:50 KO 44 05:02 PUNT 5-12 1:48
2nd 39 03:54 INT 100 02:21 TD 4-61 1:33
2nd 35 00:08 KO 33 00:00 HALF 1-(-2) 0:08
3rd 16 12:09 PUNT 16 12:03 INT 1-0 0:06
3rd 33 09:54 KO 100 08:11 TD 6-67 1:43
3rd 36 06:30 KO 36 05:16 PUNT 3-0 1:14
3rd 12 03:14 INT 31 02:07 PUNT 3-19 1:07
4th 32 12:58 KO 100 10:09 TD 8-68 2:49
4th 20 07:19 INT 100 05:24 TD 7-80 1:55



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
CSU wins the toss and will kick off and defend the north end zone. CSU ball on CSU35. WOODS, P. kickoff 47 yards to the LIBERTY18,
JALLOH, A. return 9 yards to the LIBERTY27 (WARD, J.). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Liberty at 15:00
MASHA, S. rush for loss of 5 yards to the LIBERTY22, fumble by MASHA, S. recovered by LIBERTY MASHA, S. at
LIBERTY25.
MASHA, S. rush DP for 35 yards to the CSU40, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (JACKSON, M.).
MASHA, S. sideline pass complete to GLOVER, J. for 4 yards to the CSU36 (JACKSON, M.).
MASHA, S. rush quarterback draw for 1 yard to the CSU35 (BROWN, Aa.).
PENALTY LIBERTY delay of game (MASHA, S.) 5 yards to the CSU40.
MASHA, S. sideline pass complete to HENDERSON, G. for 6 yards to the CSU34 (JACKSON, M.).
LUNSFORD, J. field goal attempt from 51 GOOD, clock 11:34.
LUNSFORD, J. kickoff 65 yards to the CSU0, touchback.

Total 6 plays, 39 yardsTime of Possession: 3:26

Charleston Southern 0-3 Liberty

Charleston Southern at 11:34
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN drive start at 11:34.
BROWN, Au. rush left for loss of 6 yards to the CSU19 (UZOWIHE, C.).
BROWN, Au. slant pass complete to PERERA, N. for 11 yards to the CSU30 (LEWELLYN, D.).
BROWN, Au. sideline pass complete to PRATER, N. for 7 yards to the CSU37, 1ST DOWN CSU, out-of-bounds
(SAMPSON, G.).
CRUZ, A. rush left for 11 yards to the CSU48, 1ST DOWN CSU (PARTILLA, B.).
BROWN, Au. PA pass incomplete to KORN, C. (HAGEN, J.).
REYES, C. rush up middle for 9 yards to the LIBERTY43 (LEWELLYN, D.).
ROBINSON, B. rush over right tackle for 3 yards to the LIBERTY40, 1ST DOWN CSU (SCOTT, K.;LEWELLYN, D.).
BROWN, Au. rush quarterback draw for 19 yards to the LIBERTY21, 1ST DOWN CSU (HAGEN, J.).
BROWN, Au. sideline pass intercepted by HAGEN, J. at the LIBERTY8, HAGEN, J. return 26 yards to the
LIBERTY34, out-of-bounds (ROBINSON, B.).

Total 9 plays, 54 yardsTime of Possession: 3:28

Liberty at 08:06
LIBERTY drive start at 08:06.
ABNAR, D.J. rush up middle for 3 yards to the LIBERTY37 (SKERSICK, S.;JOHNSTON, Z.).
MASHA, S. middle pass intercepted by FREEMAN, D. at the CSU49, FREEMAN, D. return 0 yards to the CSU49.

Total 2 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:43

Charleston Southern at 07:23
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN drive start at 07:23.
BROWN, Au. deep pass incomplete to PERERA, N..
REYES, C. rush up middle for 11 yards to the LIBERTY40, 1ST DOWN CSU (NEWMAN, N.).
HOLLOWAY, M. rush OP for 1 yard to the LIBERTY39, out-of-bounds (PARTILLA, B.).
PENALTY CSU false start (AUSTELL, E.) 5 yards to the LIBERTY44.
BROWN, Au. sacked for loss of 3 yards to the LIBERTY47 (GREENE, J.).
BROWN, Au. sideline pass complete to KORN, C. for 11 yards to the LIBERTY36 (SAMPSON, G.), QB hurry by
ROBBINS, D..
BROWN, Au. sideline pass complete to HOLLOWAY, M. for 9 yards to the LIBERTY27, 1ST DOWN CSU (SAMPSON,
G.).
HOLLOWAY, M. rush up middle for 4 yards to the LIBERTY23 (HAGEN, J.;NEWMAN, N.).
BROWN, Au. middle pass incomplete to PERERA, N. (NEWMAN, N.).
BROWN, Au. sideline pass complete to THEODORE, C. for 8 yards to the LIBERTY15, 1ST DOWN CSU (NEWMAN,
N.).
BROWN, Au. rush quarterback draw for loss of 1 yard to the LIBERTY16, fumble forced by NEWMAN, N., fumble
by BROWN, Au. recovered by CSU TEAM at LIBERTY16.
BROWN, Au. flag pass incomplete to KORN, C., QB hurry by DAVIS, D..
BROWN, Au. middle pass incomplete to KORN, C. (SCOTT, W.).
KENNEDY, D. field goal attempt from 33 MISSED - wide right, spot at LIBERTY20, clock 01:54.

Total 13 plays, 35 yardsTime of Possession: 5:29

Liberty at 01:54
LIBERTY drive start at 01:54.
ABNAR, D.J. rush up middle for no gain to the LIBERTY20 (SMITH, J.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush up middle for 4 yards to the LIBERTY24 (ANDERSON, D.).



MASHA, S. sideline pass intercepted by ANDERSON, D. at the LIBERTY45, ANDERSON, D. return 7 yards to the
LIBERTY38 (GLOVER, J.).

Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:15
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Charleston Southern at 00:39
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN drive start at 00:39.
REYES, C. rush up middle for 2 yards to the LIBERTY36 (NEWMAN, N.).
REYES, C. rush up middle for 6 yards to the LIBERTY30 (SIGMON, N.;GREENE, J.).

Start of Quarter #2
Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
BROWN, Au. middle pass incomplete to PRATER, N., QB hurry by GREENE, J..
BROWN, Au. sideline pass complete to REYES, C. for 15 yards to the LIBERTY15, 1ST DOWN CSU, out-of-bounds
(HAGEN, J.).
ROBINSON, B. rush PR for 11 yards to the LIBERTY4, 1ST DOWN CSU, out-of-bounds (HAGEN, J.).
REYES, C. rush up middle for no gain to the LIBERTY4 (JAUCH, A.;DAVIS, D.).
REYES, C. rush up middle for 4 yards to the LIBERTY0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:20.
KENNEDY, D. kick attempt good.
WOODS, P. kickoff 46 yards to the LIBERTY19, JALLOH, A. return 23 yards to the LIBERTY42 (SLATON, J.).

Total 7 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 2:19

Charleston Southern 7-3 Liberty

Liberty at 13:11
LIBERTY drive start at 13:11.
MASHA, S. rush right for 36 yards to the CSU22, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (ANDERSON, D.;FREEMAN, D.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush up middle for 2 yards to the CSU20 (JOHNSTON, Z.;DeLOACH, T.).
MASHA, S. sideline pass complete to PETERSON, D. for 7 yards to the CSU13 (JACKSON, M.).
FUALAAU, N. rush up middle for 4 yards to the CSU9, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (SMITH, J.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush up middle for 3 yards to the CSU6 (JOHNSTON, Z.).
MASHA, S. flag pass complete to PETERSON, D. for 6 yards to the CSU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:22.
LUNSFORD, J. kick attempt good.
LUNSFORD, J. kickoff 65 yards to the CSU0, touchback.

Total 6 plays, 58 yardsTime of Possession: 2:49

Charleston Southern 7-10 Liberty

Charleston Southern at 10:22
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN drive start at 10:22.
REYES, C. rush up middle for 2 yards to the CSU27 (O'GRADY, J.).
REYES, C. rush up middle for 4 yards to the CSU31 (NEWMAN, N.;SPICER, N.).
BROWN, Au. screen pass incomplete to REYES, C..
BURNS, T. punt 56 yards to the LIBERTY13, downed.

Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:32

Liberty at 08:50
LIBERTY drive start at 08:50.
MASHA, S. deep pass incomplete to PETERSON, D. (McGOWENS, T.).
MASHA, S. rush left for loss of 3 yards to the LIBERTY10 (MIDDLEBROOK, G.).
MASHA, S. middle pass complete to PETERSON, D. for 5 yards to the LIBERTY15 (RUFF, B.;PERKINS, J.).
TURNER, T. punt 37 yards to the CSU48, fair catch by HAMMOND, D..

Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

Charleston Southern at 07:14
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN drive start at 07:14.
REYES, C. rush up middle for 52 yards to the LIBERTY0, 1ST DOWN CSU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:03.
KENNEDY, D. kick attempt good.
WOODS, P. kickoff 57 yards to the LIBERTY8, JALLOH, A. return 24 yards to the LIBERTY32 (THOMAS, R.).

Total 1 plays, 52 yardsTime of Possession: 0:11

Charleston Southern 14-10 Liberty

Liberty at 06:50
LIBERTY drive start at 06:50.
MASHA, S. sideline pass complete to PETERSON, D. for 8 yards to the LIBERTY40 (JACKSON, M.).
MASHA, S. rush left for 5 yards to the LIBERTY45, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (BROWN, Aa.).



KAIGLER, A. rush PL for loss of 1 yard to the LIBERTY44 (BROWN, Aa.), PENALTY LIBERTY illegal formation
declined.
MASHA, S. sideline pass incomplete to PETERSON, D. (McGOWENS, T.).
Timeout Liberty, clock 05:21.
MASHA, S. sideline pass incomplete to HENDERSON, G..
TURNER, T. punt 35 yards to the CSU21, downed.

Total 5 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 1:48
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, LIBERTY ball on LIBERTY35. LUNSFORD, J. kickoff 65 yards to the CSU0, touchback. 
 
 
 

Charleston Southern at 05:02
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN drive start at 05:02.
HOLLOWAY, M. rush PL for 7 yards to the CSU28 (PARTILLA, B.).
HOLLOWAY, M. rush up middle for 7 yards to the CSU35, 1ST DOWN CSU (HAGEN, J.).
BROWN, Au. sideline pass intercepted by SCOTT, K. at the LIBERTY39, SCOTT, K. return 0 yards to the
LIBERTY39 (PERERA, N.).

Total 3 plays, 14 yardsTime of Possession: 1:08

Liberty at 03:54
LIBERTY drive start at 03:54.
MASHA, S. sideline pass complete to PETERSON, D. for 17 yards to the CSU44, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (BROWN,
Aa.), PENALTY LIBERTY unsportsmanlike conduct off-setting, PENALTY CSU unsportsmanlike conduct off-setting.
MASHA, S. screen pass complete to PETERSON, D. for 9 yards to the CSU35 (JACKSON, M.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush up middle for 1 yard to the CSU34, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (JOHNSON, Z.;JOHNSTON, Z.).
MASHA, S. sideline pass incomplete to PETERSON, D., PENALTY CSU personal foul (SKERSICK, S.) 15 yards to
the CSU19, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY, NO PLAY.
MASHA, S. sideline pass complete to PETERSON, D. for 19 yards to the CSU0, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY,
TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:21.
LUNSFORD, J. kick attempt failed.
PENALTY LIBERTY unsportsmanlike conduct (PETERSON, D.) 15 yards to the LIBERTY20.Unsportsmanlike
conduct for Liberty #13 after the TD catch.
LUNSFORD, J. kickoff 60 yards to the CSU20, HAMMOND, D. return 30 yards to the 50 yardline (YODA, J.).

Total 4 plays, 61 yardsTime of Possession: 1:33

Charleston Southern 14-16 Liberty

Charleston Southern at 02:13
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN drive start at 02:13.
CRUZ, A. rush PL for 6 yards to the LIBERTY44, out-of-bounds (GUILLORY, J.).
BROWN, Au. deep pass incomplete to KORN, C..
BROWN, Au. sideline pass complete to PERERA, N. for 3 yards to the LIBERTY41.
Timeout Charleston Southern, clock 01:22.
ROBINSON, B. rush PR for 1 yard to the LIBERTY40, 1ST DOWN CSU (SIGMON, N.).
BROWN, Au. middle pass incomplete to KORN, C..
REYES, C. rush up middle for 1 yard to the LIBERTY39 (ONYECHI, T.).
BROWN, Au. sideline pass complete to REYES, C. for 29 yards to the LIBERTY10, 1ST DOWN CSU, out-of-bounds
(NEWMAN, N.).
BROWN, Au. flag pass incomplete to PERERA, N..
BROWN, Au. middle pass incomplete to THEODORE, C. (UZOWIHE, C.).
Timeout Charleston Southern, clock 00:23.
BROWN, Au. flag pass incomplete to THEODORE, C..
KENNEDY, D. field goal attempt from 27 GOOD, clock 00:15.
WOODS, P. kickoff 50 yards to the LIBERTY15, BROWN, I. return 20 yards to the LIBERTY35 (ROBINSON, B.).

Total 11 plays, 40 yardsTime of Possession: 1:58

Charleston Southern 17-16 Liberty

Liberty at 00:08
LIBERTY drive start at 00:08.
TEAM rush for loss of 2 yards to the LIBERTY33.
End of half, clock 00:00.

Total 1 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 0:08

Charleston Southern at 15:00
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN drive start at 15:00.
BROWN, Au. sideline pass complete to ROBINSON, B. for 7 yards to the CSU32, out-of-bounds.
REYES, C. rush PL for loss of 1 yard to the CSU31 (NEWMAN, N.;HAGEN, J.).
BROWN, Au. slant pass complete to KORN, C. for 8 yards to the CSU39, 1ST DOWN CSU (HAGEN, J.).
BROWN, Au. rush right for loss of 7 yards to the CSU32 (UZOWIHE, C.).



Timeout Charleston Southern, clock 12:33.
BROWN, Au. sideline pass incomplete to REYES, C., QB hurry by UZOWIHE, C..
BROWN, Au. deep pass incomplete to THEODORE, C., QB hurry by SIGMON, N..
BURNS, T. punt 52 yards to the LIBERTY16, downed.

Total 6 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 2:51
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Liberty at 12:09
LIBERTY drive start at 12:09.
MASHA, S. pass intercepted by JACKSON, M. at the LIBERTY27, JACKSON, M. return 4 yards to the LIBERTY23,
out-of-bounds (PETERSON, D.).

Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:06

Charleston Southern at 12:03
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN drive start at 12:03.
HOLLOWAY, M. rush right for loss of 1 yard to the LIBERTY24 (ONYECHI, T.;NEWMAN, N.).
REYES, C. rush up middle for 3 yards to the LIBERTY21 (JAUCH, A.;NEWMAN, N.).
BROWN, Au. slant pass complete to KORN, C. for 10 yards to the LIBERTY11, 1ST DOWN CSU (SAMPSON, G.).
BROWN, Au. middle pass complete to PRATER, N. for 11 yards to the LIBERTY0, 1ST DOWN CSU, TOUCHDOWN,
clock 10:01.
KENNEDY, D. kick attempt good.
WOODS, P. kickoff 55 yards to the LIBERTY10, JALLOH, A. return 23 yards to the LIBERTY33 (ROBINSON, B.).

Total 4 plays, 23 yardsTime of Possession: 2:02

Charleston Southern 24-16 Liberty

Liberty at 09:54
LIBERTY drive start at 09:54.
MASHA, S. rush left for 15 yards to the LIBERTY48, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY, out-of-bounds (FREEMAN, D.).
MASHA, S. sideline pass complete to HENDERSON, G. for 6 yards to the CSU46, out-of-bounds (McGOWENS, T.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush over left end for 2 yards to the CSU44 (BLACK, D.).
MASHA, S. rush SC for 7 yards to the CSU37, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (ANDERSON, D.).
MASHA, S. middle pass complete to HERMAN, D. for 21 yards to the CSU16, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (FREEMAN, D.),
QB hurry by MIDDLEBROOK, G..
MASHA, S. sideline pass complete to PETERSON, D. for 16 yards to the CSU0, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY,
TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:11.
PENALTY LIBERTY offside (HANSON, M.) 5 yards to the CSU8.
LUNSFORD, J. kick attempt good.
LUNSFORD, J. kickoff 65 yards to the CSU0, touchback.

Total 6 plays, 67 yardsTime of Possession: 1:43

Charleston Southern 24-23 Liberty

Charleston Southern at 08:11
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN drive start at 08:11.
BROWN, Au. deep pass complete to PERERA, N. for 40 yards to the LIBERTY35, 1ST DOWN CSU (GUILLORY, J.).
ROBINSON, B. rush PL for 25 yards to the LIBERTY10, 1ST DOWN CSU, out-of-bounds (PARTILLA, B.).
BROWN, Au. slant pass complete to PERERA, N. for 8 yards to the LIBERTY2 (SCOTT, K.).
ROBINSON, B. rush over right tackle for 2 yards to the LIBERTY0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:35.
KENNEDY, D. kick attempt good.
WOODS, P. kickoff 38 yards to the LIBERTY27, LONG, G. return 9 yards to the LIBERTY36 (SLATON, J.).

Total 4 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

Charleston Southern 31-23 Liberty

Liberty at 06:30
LIBERTY drive start at 06:30.
ABNAR, D.J. rush PR for loss of 2 yards to the LIBERTY34 (JOHNSON, Z.;JACKSON, M.).
MASHA, S. slant pass incomplete to PETERSON, D. (JACKSON, M.), PENALTY LIBERTY ineligible downfield on
pass off-setting, PENALTY CSU pass interference off-setting, NO PLAY.
MASHA, S. sideline pass complete to HENDERSON, G. for 2 yards to the LIBERTY36, out-of-bounds (JACKSON,
M.).
MASHA, S. middle pass incomplete to GLOVER, J., PENALTY LIBERTY holding declined.
TURNER, T. punt 43 yards to the CSU21, fair catch by HAMMOND, D..

Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:14

Charleston Southern at 05:16
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN drive start at 05:16.
CRUZ, A. rush PL for 4 yards to the CSU25, out-of-bounds (SIGMON, N.).



HOLLOWAY, M. rush PR for 23 yards to the CSU48, 1ST DOWN CSU (HOLLOWAY, T.).
CRUZ, A. rush PR for 9 yards to the LIBERTY43 (LEWELLYN, D.).
BROWN, Au. sideline pass complete to THEODORE, C. for 7 yards to the LIBERTY36, 1ST DOWN CSU, out-of-
bounds (HOLLOWAY, T.).
BROWN, Au. middle pass intercepted by HAGEN, J. at the LIBERTY12, HAGEN, J. return 0 yards to the
LIBERTY12.

Total 5 plays, 43 yardsTime of Possession: 2:02
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Liberty at 03:14
LIBERTY drive start at 03:14.
MASHA, S. middle pass incomplete to HENDERSON, G., PENALTY CSU personal foul (FREEMAN, D.) 15 yards to
the LIBERTY27, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY, NO PLAY.CSU #5 ejected for targeting.
MASHA, S. rush left for 4 yards to the LIBERTY31 (JOHNSON, Z.).
MASHA, S. deep pass incomplete to PETERSON, D., QB hurry by MIDDLEBROOK, G..
MASHA, S. sideline pass incomplete to ABNAR, D.J..
TURNER, T. punt 44 yards to the CSU25, HAMMOND, D. return 4 yards to the CSU29 (WINSTEAD, H.;JAUCH, A.).

Total 3 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 1:07

Charleston Southern at 02:07
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN drive start at 02:07.
BROWN, Au. sacked for loss of 4 yards to the CSU25 (DAVIS, D.).
BROWN, Au. slant pass complete to THEODORE, C. for 16 yards to the CSU41, 1ST DOWN CSU (ROBBINS, D.).
REYES, C. rush up middle for 7 yards to the CSU48 (DESSOURCES, E.).
ROBINSON, B. rush PL for loss of 1 yard to the CSU47, out-of-bounds (SAMPSON, G.).

Start of Quarter #4
Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
BROWN, Au. sideline pass complete to HOLLOWAY, M. for 6 yards to the LIBERTY47, 1ST DOWN CSU (HAGEN,
J.).
REYES, C. rush up middle for 6 yards to the LIBERTY41 (DAVIS, D.).
BROWN, Au. rush right for 1 yard to the LIBERTY40 (ONYECHI, T.).
HOLLOWAY, M. rush PL for 40 yards to the LIBERTY0, 1ST DOWN CSU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:04.
KENNEDY, D. kick attempt good.
WOODS, P. kickoff 38 yards to the LIBERTY27, SMITH, C. return 5 yards to the LIBERTY32 (VAN BRUNT,
B.;MATHIS, L.).

Total 8 plays, 71 yardsTime of Possession: 4:03

Charleston Southern 38-23 Liberty

Liberty at 12:58
LIBERTY drive start at 12:58.
MASHA, S. rush quarterback draw for 1 yard to the LIBERTY33 (BROWN, Aa.).
MASHA, S. sideline pass complete to ABNAR, D.J. for 7 yards to the LIBERTY40 (ANDERSON, D.;BROWN, Aa.).
MASHA, S. sideline pass complete to HERMAN, D. for 8 yards to the LIBERTY48, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY
(McGOWENS, T.).
MASHA, S. deep pass incomplete to PETERSON, D. (McGOWENS, T.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush up middle for 11 yards to the CSU41, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (JOHNSON, Z.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush up middle for 3 yards to the CSU38 (SMITH, J.).
MASHA, S. middle pass complete to HERMAN, D. for 12 yards to the CSU26, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY.
MASHA, S. middle pass complete to HENDERSON, G. for 26 yards to the CSU0, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY,
TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:09.
MASHA, S. pass attempt failed.
LUNSFORD, J. kickoff 64 yards to the CSU1, HAMMOND, D. return 21 yards to the CSU22 (ROBBINS, D.).

Total 8 plays, 68 yardsTime of Possession: 2:49

Charleston Southern 38-29 Liberty

Charleston Southern at 10:01
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN drive start at 10:01.
BROWN, Au. sideline pass incomplete to THEODORE, C..
REYES, C. rush up middle for 61 yards to the LIBERTY17, 1ST DOWN CSU (SCOTT, K.).
ROBINSON, B. rush over right end for 4 yards to the LIBERTY13 (SCOTT, K.).
BROWN, Au. rush quarterback draw for 5 yards to the LIBERTY8 (NEWMAN, N.).
Timeout Charleston Southern, clock 07:56.
REYES, C. rush up middle for 4 yards to the LIBERTY4, 1ST DOWN CSU (ONYECHI, T.).
BROWN, Au. flag pass intercepted by HAGEN, J. at the LIBERTY0, HAGEN, J. return 0 yards to the LIBERTY0,
touchback.

Total 6 plays, 74 yardsTime of Possession: 2:42



 

 
 

 

Liberty at 07:19
LIBERTY drive start at 07:19.
MASHA, S. middle pass complete to HENDERSON, G. for 17 yards to the LIBERTY37, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY.
MASHA, S. sideline pass complete to PETERSON, D. for 6 yards to the LIBERTY43, out-of-bounds.
ABNAR, D.J. rush up middle for 8 yards to the CSU49, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (MIDDLEBROOK, G.).
MASHA, S. slant pass incomplete to HENDERSON, G..
MASHA, S. sideline pass complete to HENDERSON, G. for 6 yards to the CSU43, out-of-bounds, PENALTY CSU
personal foul (MATHIS, L.) 15 yards to the CSU28, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY.
1st and 10.
PENALTY LIBERTY false start (SOMMER, M.) 5 yards to the CSU33.
MASHA, S. sideline pass complete to PETERSON, D. for 30 yards to the CSU3, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (PERKINS,
J.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush up middle for 3 yards to the CSU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:24.
LUNSFORD, J. kick attempt good.
LUNSFORD, J. kickoff 64 yards to the CSU1, HOLLOWAY, M. return 14 yards to the CSU15 (FRITTS, J.;YODA, J.).

Total 7 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 1:55

Charleston Southern 38-36 Liberty

Charleston Southern at 05:19
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN drive start at 05:19.
HOLLOWAY, M. rush PL for 6 yards to the CSU21 (HAGEN, J.).
HOLLOWAY, M. rush PL for 4 yards to the CSU25, 1ST DOWN CSU (SAMPSON, G.;ONYECHI, T.).
ROBINSON, B. rush PR for 1 yard to the CSU26, out-of-bounds (HAGEN, J.).
Timeout Liberty, clock 03:35.
BROWN, Au. sideline pass complete to KORN, C. for 11 yards to the CSU37, 1ST DOWN CSU.
REYES, C. rush up middle for 3 yards to the CSU40 (PARTILLA, B.;UZOWIHE, C.).
Timeout Liberty, clock 02:54.
ROBINSON, B. rush right for 6 yards to the CSU46 (NEWMAN, N.).
Timeout Liberty, clock 02:44.
REYES, C. rush up middle for 14 yards to the LIBERTY40, 1ST DOWN CSU (SAMPSON, G.).
ROBINSON, B. rush over left tackle for 5 yards to the LIBERTY35 (PARTILLA, B.).
TEAM rush for loss of 3 yards to the LIBERTY38.
TEAM rush for loss of 8 yards to the LIBERTY46.
End of game, clock 00:00.

Total 10 plays, 39 yardsTime of Possession: 5:19

Charleston Southern 38-36 Liberty


